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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
October 31, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 
FUND

SERIES 2020 
DEBT 

SERVICE 
FUND

SERIES 2020 
CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 
FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 567,375$       -$                   -$                   567,375$       

Cash On Hand/Petty Cash 200                -                     -                     200                

Accounts Receivable - Other 3,099             -                     -                     3,099             

Allow -Doubtful Accounts (1,328)            -                     -                     (1,328)            

Assessments Receivable 1,328             -                     -                     1,328             

Due From Other Funds -                     2,717             -                     2,717             

Investments:

Money Market Account 145,846         -                     -                     145,846         

Construction Fund -                     -                     72,356           72,356           

Reserve Fund -                     19,069           -                     19,069           

Revenue Fund -                     177,371         -                     177,371         

Prepaid Items 3,555             -                     -                     3,555             

Deposits 8,200             -                     -                     8,200             

TOTAL ASSETS 728,275$       199,157$       72,356$         999,788$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 10,001$         -$                   -$                   10,001$         

Accrued Expenses 4,000             -                     -                     4,000             

Sales Tax Payable 7                    -                     -                     7                    

Deferred Revenue 895                -                     -                     895                

Due To Other Funds 2,717             -                     -                     2,717             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,620           -                     -                     17,620           

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 3,555             -                     -                     3,555             

Deposits 8,200             -                     -                     8,200             

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                     199,157         -                     199,157         

Capital Projects -                     -                     72,356           72,356           

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 245,927         -                     -                     245,927         

Reserves - A/C 5,000             -                     -                     5,000             

Reserves - Arbor 2,500             -                     -                     2,500             

Reserves - Roads & Streetlights 226,234         -                     -                     226,234         

Reserves - Roof 185,000         -                     -                     185,000         

Reserves - Swimming Pools 32,239           -                     -                     32,239           

Unassigned: 2,000             -                     -                     2,000             

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 710,655$       199,157$       72,356$         982,168$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 728,275$       199,157$       72,356$         999,788$       
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF OCT-24 OCT-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 4,800$             400$                1,376$                976$                28.67% 400$                1,376$             

Interlocal Agreement 3,000               750                  750                     -                       25.00% 750                  750                  

Interlocal Agreement-Irrigation 30,000             7,500               7,500                  -                       25.00% 7,500               7,500               

Room Rentals 500                  -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Recreational Activity Fees 53,200             4,433               120                     (4,313)              0.23% 4,433               120                  

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,147,033        -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Special Assmnts- Discounts (45,881)            -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 3,800               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Gate Bar Code/Remotes 1,200               90                    84                       (6)                     7.00% 90                    84                    

Access Cards 600                  13                    12                       (1)                     2.00% 13                    12                    

TOTAL REVENUES 1,198,252        13,186             9,842                  (3,344)              0.82% 13,186             9,842               

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 12,000             1,000               800                     200                  6.67% 1,000               800                  

FICA Taxes 918                  77                    61                       16                    6.64% 77                    61                    

ProfServ-Engineering 10,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

ProfServ-Legal Services 6,000               500                  758                     (258)                 12.63% 500                  758                  

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 73,779             6,148               6,148                  -                       8.33% 6,148               6,148               

ProfServ-Special Assessment 12,506             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,704               3,704               3,704                  -                       100.00% 3,704               3,704               

Auditing Services 5,100               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Communication/Freight - Gen'l 1,500               125                  26                       99                    1.73% 125                  26                    

Insurance - General Liability 15,500             15,500             15,038                462                  97.02% 15,500             15,038             

R&M-ADA Compliance 1,053               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Legal Advertising 1,100               109                  109                     -                       9.91% 109                  109                  

Miscellaneous Services 3,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 22,941             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Office Supplies 360                  -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Annual District Filing Fee 175                  -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Administration 169,636           27,163             26,644                519                  15.71% 27,163             26,644             

Other Public Safety

R&M-Gate 3,500               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Gatehouse 1,000               83                    12                       71                    1.20% 83                    12                    

R&M-Security Cameras 2,600               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Programming & Services 1,500               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Other Public Safety 8,600               83                    12                       71                    0.14% 83                    12                    

Field

Contracts-Mgmt Services 162,744           13,562             13,562                -                       8.33% 13,562             13,562             

Contracts-Lake and Wetland 6,120               510                  510                     -                       8.33% 510                  510                  

Contracts-Landscape 103,742           8,645               8,645                  -                       8.33% 8,645               8,645               

Contracts-Irrigation 52,673             4,389               4,347                  42                    8.25% 4,389               4,347               

Utility  - General 45,600             3,800               2,551                  1,249               5.59% 3,800               2,551               

Utility - Water & Sewer 13,600             1,000               920                     80                    6.76% 1,000               920                  

Insurance - General Liability 65,402             65,402             57,465                7,937               87.86% 65,402             57,465             

R&M-Drainage 15,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Entry Feature 7,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF OCT-24 OCT-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD BUDGET ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024

R&M-Irrigation 33,000             2,750               4,000                  (1,250)              12.12% 2,750               4,000               

R&M-Lake 21,750             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Plant Replacement 12,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Trees and Trimming 12,500             4,650               4,650                  -                       37.20% 4,650               4,650               

R&M-Pumps 2,160               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Special Projects 10,930             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Hurricane Expense 25,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Contingency 63,780             48                    48                       -                       0.08% 48                    48                    

Capital Outlay 30,745             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Field 683,746           104,756           96,698                8,058               14.14% 104,756           96,698             

Road and Street Facilities

R&M-Parking Lots 1,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Roads & Alleyways 4,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Sidewalks 15,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

R&M-Streetlights 10,000             8                      8                         -                       0.08% 8                      8                      

Misc-Contingency 3,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Cap Outlay - Sidewalk Impr 10,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Cap Outlay - Streetlight Impr 5,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Reserve - Roads & Streetlights 15,369             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Road and Street Facilities 63,369             8                      8                         -                       0.01% 8                      8                      

Parks and Recreation - General

Contracts-Mgmt Services 38,865             3,239               3,239                  -                       8.33% 3,239               3,239               

Contracts-Janitorial Services 19,632             1,636               1,636                  -                       8.33% 1,636               1,636               

Contracts-Pools 11,134             928                  965                     (37)                   8.67% 928                  965                  

Contracts-Pest Control 1,020               85                    85                       -                       8.33% 85                    85                    

Communication - Telephone 8,580               715                  612                     103                  7.13% 715                  612                  

R&M-Clubhouse 45,000             3,750               45                       3,705               0.10% 3,750               45                    

R&M-Parks 15,000             1,250               205                     1,045               1.37% 1,250               205                  

R&M-Pools 4,500               375                  143                     232                  3.18% 375                  143                  

R&M-Tennis Courts 2,000               220                  220                     -                       11.00% 220                  220                  

Miscellaneous Services 2,400               200                  71                       129                  2.96% 200                  71                    

Holiday Decoration 750                  -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Misc-Cable TV Expenses 5,820               485                  564                     (79)                   9.69% 485                  564                  

Office Supplies 3,000               250                  193                     57                    6.43% 250                  193                  

Op Supplies - General 6,000               500                  87                       413                  1.45% 500                  87                    

Cap Outlay - Equipment 8,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Cap Outlay - Clubhouse 15,000             4,470               4,470                  -                       29.80% 4,470               4,470               

Reserve -  A/C 5,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Reserve - Roof 25,000             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Reserve - Swimming Pools 3,000               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Parks and Recreation - General 219,701           18,103             12,535                5,568               5.71% 18,103             12,535             

Special Recreation Facilities

Miscellaneous Services 4,500               375                  345                     30                    7.67% 375                  345                  

Misc-Event Expense 21,000             1,750               642                     1,108               3.06% 1,750               642                  

Misc-Social Committee 26,700             2,225               145                     2,080               0.54% 2,225               145                  

Misc-Trips and Tours 500                  -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Office Supplies 500                  42                    78                       (36)                   15.60% 42                    78                    

Total Special Recreation Facilities 53,200             4,392               1,210                  3,182               2.27% 4,392               1,210               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,198,252        154,505           137,107              17,398             11.44% 154,505           137,107           
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF OCT-24 OCT-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD BUDGET ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (141,319)          (127,265)             14,054             0.00% (141,319)          (127,265)          

Net change in fund balance -$                     (141,319)$        (127,265)$           14,054$           0.00% (141,319)$        (127,265)$        

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 837,916           837,916           837,916              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 837,916$         696,597$         710,651$            
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District Series 2020 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF OCT-24 OCT-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     809$                   809$                0.00% -$                     809$                

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 197,323           -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Special Assmnts- Discounts (7,893)              -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

TOTAL REVENUES 189,430           -                       809                     809                  0.43% -                       809                  

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 3,946               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Administration 3,946               -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 133,610           -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Interest Expense 59,543             -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Total Debt Service 193,153           -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 197,099           -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (7,669)              -                       809                     809                  -10.55% -                       809                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (7,669)              -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (7,669)              -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Net change in fund balance (7,669)$            -$                     809$                   809$                -10.55% -$                     809$                

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 198,348           198,348           198,348              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 190,679$         198,348$         199,157$            

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District Series 2020 Capital Projects Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF OCT-24 OCT-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     298$                   298$                0.00% -$                     298$                

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                       298                     298                  0.00% -                       298                  

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                       -                         -                       0.00% -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                       298                     298                  0.00% -                       298                  

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                     298$                   298$                0.00% -$                     298$                

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -                       -                       72,058                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     -$                     72,356$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District All Funds

Financial Overview / Highlights

►

►

Balance Sheet

 Account Name 
 Annual 
Budget 

 YTD     
Actual Explanation

Assets

Accounts Receivable-Other 3,099        Expenditures waiting on reimbursements.
Allowance-Doubtful Accounts (1,328)       Allowance for assessments uncollected from FY 2013.
Assessments Receivable 1,328        Assessments uncollected from FY 2013.
Due From Other Funds 2,717        Due from General Fund to Debt Service for excess fees
Prepaid Items 3,555        Entertainment for Nov & Dec 2024 & 2025.
Deposits 8,200        Deposits with FPL for sprinkler pumps and street lights.

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 10,001       Invoices for current month but not paid in current month.
Accrued Expenses 4,000        Irrigation services.
Due to Other Funds          2,717 Due from General Fund to Debt Service for excess fees

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 
 Annual 
Budget 

 YTD     
Actual 

% of    
Budget Explanation

General Fund 001
Revenues

Interest Income 4,800         1,376        28.67% Interest Income on Operating Accounts and Money Market Acct.
Interlocal Agreement 3,000         750           25.00% Thru 1st quarter agreement received.
Interlocal Agreement-Irrigation 30,000       7,500        25.00% Thru 1st quarter agreement received.

Expenditures

Administrative
ProfServ-Legal Services 6,000         758           12.63% Legal services include preparing for FEMA/FDEM reports and new FEMA attorney.
ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,704         3,704        100.00% Trustee fees paid for year.
Insurance-General Liability         15,500        15,038 97.02% Insurance paid in full for year.
Legal Advertising           1,100             109 9.91% Ad for FY 2025 meetings.

Field
Insurance - General Liability 65,402       57,465       87.86% Insurance paid in full for year.
R&M-Irrigation 33,000       4,000        12.12% Monthly irrigation service repairs.
R&M-Trees and Trimming 12,500       4,650        37.20% Remove trees & stumps, trim oak trees and replant aquatic grasses.

Total General Fund expenditures are at approximately 11.4% of the Annual Budget.

Notes to the Financial Statements
October 2024

Total General Fund revenues are at approximately 0.8% of the Annual Budget.
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District All Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements
October 2024

 Account Name 
 Annual 
Budget 

 YTD     
Actual 

% of    
Budget Explanation

Expenditures (con't)

Parks & Recreation
Contracts-Pools 11,134       965           8.67% Monthly pool service increased. Need to increase budget next year.
R&M-Tennis Courts 2,000         220           11.00% Tennis courts sponge rollers.
Misc-Cable TV Expenses 5,820         564           9.69% Comcast cable increased services due to change in equipment. Budget will be increased 

next year.
Cap Outlay-Clubhouse 15,000       4,470        29.80% Purchased new ice machine.

Special Recreation Facilities
Office Supplies 500            78             15.60% UPS battery backup for office.
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October 31, 2024

HERITAGE OAK PARK

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



Deposit

 Date Amount

Poolside 
Lunch

Morning 
Coffee 
Social

Haunted 
Halloween

10/31/24 Deposit $120 $120
Deposit $0

Total $120 $0 $0 $120 $0 $0

Expenses ($787) ($201) ($34) ($552) $0 $0
 

  Profit / (Loss) ($667) ($201) ($34) ($432) $0 $0

Other Expenses ($423)

Total Profit / (Loss) ($1,089)

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Reserve Balance-Beginning -              -             -                

Revenue 5,994          40,206       32,172           43,492      120           
Expenses 8,371          43,202       31,569           49,686      1,209        

Profit(Loss) (2,377)         (2,995)        603                (6,194)       (1,089)       

Notes: Revenue and Expenses are per financial statements

HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District

Activities Fund Deposits
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HERITAGE OAK PARK
Community Development District

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Operating Checking Account BankUnited 0.00% $466,664
Operating Checking Account Valley Bank 4.85% $100,711

Subtotal $567,375

Petty Cash - Property Manager N/A N/A $200

Money Market Account BankUnited 4.75% $145,846

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2020 Reserve Fund US Bank 4.75% $19,069
Series 2020 Revenue Fund US Bank 4.75% $177,371

Subtotal $196,439

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Series 2020 Construction Fund US Bank 4.75% $72,356

Grand Total $982,216

Cash and Investment Report
October 31, 2024
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Fund 
No.

Check / 
ACH No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 100032 10/01/24 SUN NEWSPAPERS 092424-2267 NOTICE OF MEETINGS FY 2025 Legal Advertising 548002-51301 $108.68
001 100033 10/02/24 FPL 092324-3151 CHK ACCT #72189-53151 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $47.33
001 100034 10/04/24 COVERALL OF FT. MYERS 1160289373 CLEANING SERVICE 10/1-10/31/24 Contracts-Janitorial Services 534026-57201 $1,636.00
001 100035 10/04/24 MAINSCAPE 1307561 10/24 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $8,645.17
001 100035 10/04/24 MAINSCAPE 1307496 10/24 IRRIGATION MAINT Contracts-Irrigation 534073-53901 $4,346.79
001 100036 10/04/24 CENTURYLINK 091924-8717 ACCT #311078717 09/19/24-10/18/24 Communication - Telephone 541003-57201 $596.65
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95331201 10/24 MONTHLY POOL SERVICE Contracts-Pools 534078-57201 $964.95
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95331201 10/24 MONTHLY POOL SERVICE Pool Perfect 546074-57201 $63.04
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95330943 REPLACE ACID STENNER R&M-Pools 546074-57201 $796.83
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95330928 POOL GATE HINGES, LIFE RING/ROPE R&M-Pools 546074-57201 $525.46
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95330918 STENNER REPAIR, LIFE RING/ROPE BY OPEN AREA R&M-Pools 546074-57201 $793.19
001 100037 10/04/24 TODD PROA 95330879 ELECTRICAL WORK ON POOL PUMPS R&M-Pools 546074-57201 $1,167.88
001 100038 10/04/24 NATURZONE ENVIRONMENTAL SRVCS 705492 10/24 PEST CONTROL Contracts-Pest Control 534125-57201 $85.00
001 100039 10/04/24 SECURITY ALARM CORPORATION 307493 12v 5AH BATTERY ER LIGHTS R&M-Clubhouse 546015-53901 $120.00
001 100039 10/04/24 SECURITY ALARM CORPORATION 307492 BATTERIES FOR ER LIGHTS Misc-Contingency 549900-53901 $180.00
001 100040 10/08/24 PERSSON, COHEN & MOONEY, P.A. 5419 LEGAL SERVICE FOR 09/30/24 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $676.20
001 100041 10/11/24 FEDEX 8-644-71127 SERVICE FOR 10/02/24 Communication/Freight - Gen'l 541001-51301 $12.84
001 100042 10/11/24 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT PSI116530 10/24 LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE Contracts-Lake and Wetland 534021-53901 $510.00
001 100043 10/11/24 MAINSCAPE 1307795 09/24 IRRIGATION SERVICE R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $5,369.55
001 100044 10/11/24 COPIERS PLUS SAR-024831881 10/24 COPIES/MAINT AGREEMENT MAINT AGREEMENT 551002-57201 $45.00
001 100044 10/11/24 COPIERS PLUS SAR-024831881 10/24 COPIES/MAINT AGREEMENT COPIES 551002-57201 $10.64
001 100045 10/11/24 FRANK VARGO 1081 PINE TREE REMOVAL R&M-Trees and Trimming 546099-53901 $650.00
001 100046 10/23/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135251 10/24 MANAGEMENT SERVICES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $6,148.25
001 100046 10/23/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135251 10/24 MANAGEMENT SERVICES Contracts-Mgmt Services 534001-57201 $3,238.75
001 100046 10/23/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135251 10/24 MANAGEMENT SERVICES Contracts-Mgmt Services 534001-53901 $13,562.00
001 100047 10/23/24 USBANK 7481624 TRUSTEE FEES 09/01/24-09/30/24 ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $336.72
001 100047 10/23/24 USBANK 7481624 TRUSTEE FEES 10/01/24-08/31/25 Prepaid Items 155000 $3,703.91
001 100048 10/30/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135666 09/24 POSTAGE Communication/Freight - Gen 541001-51301 $4.14
001 3883 10/23/24 MARTIN D'NEAL WHITE MW 10232024 DJ SERVICE-HAUNTED HOLLYWOOD PARTY Misc-Event Expense 549022-57501 $450.00
001 3884 10/25/24 ANTONIO A LAVORGNA AL 102324 ENTERTAINMENT - FALL FOLIAGE PARTY Prepaid Items 155000 $300.00
001 3885 10/25/24 POLAR ICE OF FLORIDA INC 102129O PURCHASE A NEW ICE MACHINE Cap Outlay-Clubhouse 564061-57201 $4,470.00
001 3886 10/29/24 RICHIE L HODGE RH 102324 ENTERTAINMENT-FRIENDSGIVING-BALANCE Prepaid Items 155000 $300.00
001 DD01020 10/03/24 CHARLOTTE COUNTY UTILITIES 091224-1597 ACH 26307-101597 08/08/24-09/10/24 Utility - Water & Sewer 543021-53901 $908.84
001 DD01021 10/03/24 CHARLOTTE COUNTY UTILITIES 091224-0703 ACH 26307-080703 08/08/24-09/10/24 Utility - Water & Sewer 543021-53901 $72.37
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Lodge 546015-57201 $29.68
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Office Supplies 551002-57201 $7.99
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Multiple Events 549001-57501 $9.99
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Prime Membership 549001-57201 $139.00
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Gloves 552001-57201 $18.98
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Supplies 549001-57201 $14.95
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Gloves 552001-57201 $25.47
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Mulitple Events 549001-57501 $9.99
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $63.92
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iCloud Storage 549001-57201 $0.99
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Pressure Washer Parts 549900-53901 $71.56
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Hinges for Shed 546066-57201 $49.99
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Staff Meeting Treats 549001-57201 $30.00
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Trivia 549022-57501 $41.81
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $7.30
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Adobe 551002-57501 $659.88
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Monday Coffee 549051-57501 $33.90
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Calendars 549001-57501 $179.78
001 DD01023 10/04/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 090924-7986 ACH 09/09/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES OP Supplies 552001-57201 $42.13
001 DD01025 10/08/24 FPL 092324-9333 ACH ACCT #90419-29333 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $113.06

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 10/01/24 to 10/31/24

HERITAGE OAK PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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HERITAGE OAK PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

001 DD01026 10/08/24 FPL 092324-9344 ACH ACCT #96809-59344 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $130.85
001 DD01027 10/08/24 FPL 092324-2211 ACH ACCT #94620-32211 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $159.60
001 DD01028 10/08/24 FPL 092324-0214 ACH ACCT #65998-90214 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $67.64
001 DD01029 10/08/24 FPL 092324-3218 ACH ACCT #01784-03218 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $78.72
001 DD01030 10/08/24 FPL 092324-5535 ACH ACCT #92945-85535 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $70.09
001 DD01031 10/08/24 FPL 092324-4219 ACH ACCT #89079-74219 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $412.41
001 DD01032 10/08/24 FPL 092324-3219 ACH ACCT #25921-93219 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $162.42
001 DD01033 10/08/24 FPL 092324-8333 ACH ACCT #36126-28333 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $197.85
001 DD01034 10/08/24 FPL 092324-8335 ACH ACCT #87070-88335 08/22/24-09/23/24 Utility  - General 543001-53901 $1,535.92
001 DD01035 10/18/24 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS 37523278 ACH COPIER LEASE FOR 09/24 Office Supplies 551002-57201 $120.08
001 DD01038 10/17/24 COMCAST 092624-4227 ACH ACCT# 8535100601234227 09/30/24-10/29/24 Misc-Cable TV Expenses 549039-57201 $563.89
001 DD01039 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 060524-6325 ACH PURCHASES 05/06/24-06/05/2024 Maintenance Supplies 549900-53901 $52.57
001 DD01039 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 060524-6325 ACH PURCHASES 05/06/24-06/05/2024 Ryobi Brushless PW Hand Tool 549900-53901 $149.00
001 DD01039 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 060524-6325 ACH PURCHASES 05/06/24-06/05/2024 Guard Shack Flags & Pole 546035-52901 $79.94
001 DD01039 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 060524-6325 ACH PURCHASES 05/06/24-06/05/2024 Cable Ties, 20A GFCI White, Tee Hinge 549900-53901 $54.26
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES ACT Office 551002-57501 $12.50
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Fuel 549900-53901 $28.95
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $25.86
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $194.64
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES OP Supplies 552001-57201 $47.56
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES McAfee Anti-Virus 1yr Subscription 551002-57201 $149.99
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES All Fuel Cans 549900-53901 $113.44
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Trash Bags & Water 552001-57201 $80.50
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $11.49
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Halloween Party Decorations 549022-57501 $30.88
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Trash Bags 552001-57201 $45.76
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $173.42
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Zoom for the CDD 551002-57201 $159.90
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $32.93
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $3.99
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Halloween party 549022-57501 $39.98
001 DD01043 10/28/24 TRUIST BANK 102024-8114 ACH 10/02/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Halloween Party 549022-57501 $30.88
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Pool Skimmer Net 546074-57201 $17.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Lodge Zipper Pouches 546015-57201 $8.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Mini First Aid Kit for Golf Cart 549900-53901 $12.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Pressure Washer Nozzles 549900-53901 $19.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Sting Wipes for First Aid Kits 549001-57201 $5.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Containers for Lodge 546015-57201 $8.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Gauze Pads for First Aid Kits 549001-57201 $16.85
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Containers for Hand Sanitizer 549001-57201 $4.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Soft Surgical Tape for First Aid Kit 549001-57201 $7.00
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Materials for First Aid Kit 549001-57201 $63.90
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Cricut Access Standard 549001-57501 $9.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $49.90
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Gel Pens, Highlighters, Sharpies 551002-57201 $26.48
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Protective Case for iPad 549001-57201 $24.79
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Gel Pens for Meeting 551002-57201 $8.75
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iPads for BOS - Approved at Meeting 549001-57201 $2,414.00
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Coffee and Treats for Staff Meeting 549001-57201 $30.00
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iPad Screen Protectors 551002-57201 $9.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Kitchen Supplies 546015-57201 $21.67
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iPad Headphones 551002-57201 $42.49
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Black and Gold Party Supplies 549022-57501 $8.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Maintenance Supplies 549900-53901 $46.73
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Stylus Pens for BOS iPads 551002-57201 $23.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Advil Caplets 546015-57201 $30.36
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Small Air Filter 546015-57201 $13.97
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001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Post Caps for Light Post 546066-57201 $19.30
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES RMR-86 Cleanser 549900-53901 $29.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Multiple Events-Music 549001-57501 $9.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Extra Caps for Light Posts 546066-57201 $10.49
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Rplcmnt for Cup Accidentally Thrown Away 546015-57201 $22.39
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Muffin Liners 546015-57201 $7.59
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Stylus Pens for iPads 551002-57201 $25.98
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iCloud Storage 551002-57201 $0.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Napkins for Dispensers 552001-57201 $53.94
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Grill Brushes - Poolside Lunch 549001-57501 $15.99
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES iPads for BOS - Approved at Meeting 549001-57201 $2,472.00
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES June ACT Calendars 549001-57501 $291.81
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Treats for Monday Coffee Social 549051-57501 $53.48
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $3.04
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Toner for Printer 551002-57501 $361.35
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Poolside Lunch 549051-57501 $23.98
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Monday Coffee Social 549051-57501 $44.38
001 DD01044 10/01/24 VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 060724-7986 ACH 06/07/24 STATEMENT PURCHASES Deposit for NYE Party DJ 155000-57501 $520.00
001 DD01056 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 100424-6325 ACH PURCHASES FOR 09/06/24-10/04/24 2 Cycle Oil/1Gal Sprayer (2) 549900-53901 $33.91
001 DD01056 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 100424-6325 ACH PURCHASES FOR 09/06/24-10/04/24 Wasp Killer/Clorox Outdoor Bleach 546015-57201 $15.95
001 DD01056 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 100424-6325 ACH PURCHASES FOR 09/06/24-10/04/24 Chrome Tank Levers 549900-53901 $13.96
001 DD01056 10/29/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 100424-6325 ACH PURCHASES FOR 09/06/24-10/04/24 Poolside Lunch 549022-57501 $65.94

Fund Total $74,440.69

Total Checks Paid $74,440.69
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